THE ELEMENTARY EDUCATION LAW. CAP. 203 AND LAWS 22 OF 1950 AND 17 OF 1952.

Order under Section 6 (2).

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 6 (2) of the Elementary Education Law, I, the Governor, do hereby order as follows:—

Cap. 203 22 of 1950 17 of 1952 Suppl. No.3:

26.9.1951

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Elementary Education (Prescription Gazette: of Groups) (Amendment) Order, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Elementary Education (Prescription of Groups) Order, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Elementary Education (Prescription of Groups) Orders, 1951 and 1952.
- 2. Clause 2 of the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the figure "86" in line 5 and the substitution therefor of the
- 3. The First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended as follows :-

by the insertion therein immediately after the words "Moslem. Zakaki. Limassol" of the following words in their respective columns, i.e. "Moslem. Phasoula. Limassol" and the words "Greek-Orthodox. Krysiliou. Morphou ".

- 4. The Second Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) by the deletion therefrom of the words "Morphou-Khrysiliou", "Philia–Masari" in column 2 under the heading "Nicosia District" of the words "Akoursos-Kathikas", "Dhrousha-Inia", "Timi-Mandria" in column 2 under the heading "Paphos District" in

respect of the Greek-Orthodox religious community, and (b) by the deletion therefrom of the words "Argaki-Morphou" in column 2 under the heading "Nicosia District" and of the words "Ayios Epiktitos-Klepini" in column 2 under the heading "Kyrenia District" in respect of the Moslem religious community.

> Ordered this 30th day of September, 1952. (M.P. 928/49.)

No. 444.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 22 (a) (i).

Authority to the Improvement Board of Komi Kebir to contract a loan.

J. FLETCHER-COOKE, Colonial Secretary.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 22 (a) (i) of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby order as follows:-

1. The Improvement Board of Komi Kebir (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lenders") a sum not exceeding three hundred and thirty pounds (£330) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

(a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Board to the Lenders in eight equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and

interest);

(b) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Board for the improvement of the village domestic water supply.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum under the loan, the Board shall, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, mortgage to the Lenders all the rates, fees, rents, tolls or charges now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Board.

Made this 1st day of October, 1952. (M.P. 1105/51.)

No. 445.

THE CUSTOMS LAW.

CAP. 292 AND LAWS 2 OF 1950 AND 5 OF 1952.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 65.

It is hereby notified that in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 65 of the Customs Law, and duly delegated to me, I, the Colonial Secretary, do hereby amend column 2 of Notification No. 163 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 4th May, 1950, by the deletion of the words "Messrs. Tsolakides and Tzetzas, Famagusta" from column 2 thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "Messrs. Tsolakides Brothers, Famagusta".

Dated this 2nd day of October, 1952.

J. Fletcher-Cooke,

(M.P. 1269/52.)

Colonial Secretary.

No. 446.

THE CUSTOMS LAW.

CAP. 292 AND LAWS 2 OF 1950 AND 5 OF 1952.

Notification under Section 65.

Cap. 292 2 of 1950 5 of 1952

Cap. 292

2 of 1950 5 of 1952

It is hereby notified that, by virtue of the powers vested in the Governor by section 65 of the Customs Law and duly delegated to me, I, the Colonial Secretary, hereby approve the premises described in the first column of the Schedule hereto, belonging to the Limassol Wine Association Ltd., Limassol, and occupied by the same, to be a private warehouse for the warehousing of the goods specified in the second column of the said Schedule.

2. Notification No. 387 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 10th September, 1952, is hereby cancelled.

SCHEDULE.

Description of premises. | Goods to be warehoused.

A store situated at Franklin Roosevelt Avenue, | Spirits for exportation.

Limassol.

Dated this 2nd day of October, 1952.

(M.P. 1269/52.)

J. FLETCHER-COOKE, Colonial Secretary.